
IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION 
 
Venue: Town Hall, Moorgate 

Street, ROTHERHAM.  
S60 2TH 

Date: Wednesday, 24th February, 2016 

  Time: 1.30 p.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. To consider whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting 

during consideration of any part of the agenda.  
  

 
2. To determine any item(s) the Chairman is of the opinion should be considered 

later in the agenda as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Apologies for absence  
  

 
4. Declarations of Interest  
  

 
5. Questions from members of the public and the press  
  

 
6. Communications  
  

 
7. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 20th January 2016 (Pages 1 - 8) 
  

 
8. Scrutiny Review of Litter and Fly-tipping (Task and Finish Group) (Pages 9 - 

43) 
  

 
9. Improving Places Select Commission - Scrutiny Work Programme 2016/17  
  

 
10. Date and time of the next meeting - Wednesday 13th April, 2016 at 1.30 pm  
  

 
Improving Places Select Commission: membership: - 

  
Councillors Atkin, Beck (Chairman), Buckley, Cutts, Godfrey, Gosling, Jepson, 
McNeely, Pickering, Reeder, Robinson, Roddison, Rosling, Smith, C. Vines, 
Whelbourn (Vice-Chairman), Whysall and Wyatt. 
  
Co-opted members:- Mrs. L. Shears, Mr. P. Cahill and Mr. B. Walker. 
 

 

 



IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION- 20/01/16 1C 

 

IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION 
Wednesday, 20th January, 2016 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Beck (in the Chair); Councillors Atkin, Cutts, Godfrey, Jepson, 
McNeely, Pickering, Sims, Whelbourn and Whysall together with Mrs. L. Shears and 
Mr. B. Walker. 
 
Also in attendance:-  Councillor Sims, Advisory Cabinet Member. 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Buckley, Reeder, C. Vines 
and Wyatt.  
 
33. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no Declarations of Interest made at this meeting. 

 
34. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS  

 
 There were no questions from members of the public or the press. 

 
35. COMMUNICATIONS  

 
 There were no communications to report. 

 
36. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 25TH NOVEMBER, 

2015  
 

 Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Improving 
Places Select Commission, held on 25th November, 2015, be approved 
as a correct record for signature by the Chairman. 
 

37. REPORT FROM TASK AND FINISH GROUP 1 - WASTE 
MANAGEMENT  
 

 Councillor Godfrey, Chair of the Task and Finish Group, gave the 
following presentation on the findings of the review:- 
  
Scope of the Review 

−          To explore the current provision of Household Waste Recycling 
Centres and special household waste collections (green waste and 
bulky collections) 

−          Examine options for future provisions identifying potential areas for 
savings and/or income generation 

−          Explore options for increasing recycling rates and introducing re-use 
into the Waste Collection Service 

  
Legal and Policy Drivers 

−          Environmental Protection Act 1990, Controlled Waste Regulations 
2012 and Waste (England and Wales) Regulations 2011 

Page 1 Agenda Item 7



2C                                                IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION - 20/01/16  

 

 

−          Collection of household waste including at least four types of 
recyclable waste must be free of charge 

−          Must provide HWRCs for depositing household waste free of charge 
open at all reasonable times; Legislation does not stipulate the 
number of sites or opening hours 

−          The Council can charge for green waste, non-household waste (such 
as DIY wastes, hardcore, rubble) and commercial waste 

−          RMBC’s Waste Strategy covers the period 2005-2020 but it does 
require review; this is in progress of production with BDR partners 

  
Household Waste Recycling Centres (HWRC) 

−          Four centres in Rotherham all of limited size 

−          Managed and operated by FCC Environmental under BDR contract 
due for renewal in 2018 
[...]
end of the 
financial year for initial consideration and then go out for wider 
consultation  

  

•           The issue of Rotherham residents not being able to use a 
Barnsley/Doncaster HWRC and vice versa needed to change.  When 
the BDR contract was due for renewal an improved co-ordinated 
approach should be sought 

  

•           The Commercial Waste market was very well developed with a 
number of key national players.  However, Rotherham’s market share 
was less than others locally.  A proposal was being developed to 
focus on smaller companies who may not have Commercial Waste 
agreements in place and possible alignment with enforcement 
services  

  

•           Possible use of resources to market the services 
  

•           City Region – it was believed that there was scope probably with the 
need for substantial investment in disposal facilities but there was an 
opportunity to create facilities which would enable the Authority to 
review the way in which it collected.   Discussions had commenced 
with the other South Yorkshire authorities to ascertain what the 
implications would be with work commissioned as to the  differences 
between the different collection arrangements and what the Authority 
would need to do to align them 

  

Page 5



6C                                                IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION - 20/01/16  

 

 

•           There was a joint steering group of Barnsley, Doncaster and 
Rotherham officers which initially met to discuss the Waste PFI but 
the remit now extended to encompass all matters of mutual interest 

  

•           The Task and Finish Group had looked at charging for certain types 
of waste which may increase income/reduce costs and enable 
consideration to be given to reversing previous decisions to close 
sites 

  
The Select Commission thanked Councillor Godfrey, Diane Thomas 
(Centre for Public Scrutiny) and Christine Majer (Scrutiny Officer) for the 
work they had done. 
  
Resolved:-  (1)  That the report be received and forwarded to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Board for consideration. 
  
(2)  That a progress report on the Task and Finish Group’s 
recommendations be submitted to this Select Commission in January, 
2017, particularly in respect of commercialisation of the Service. 
 

38. TOWN CENTRE MASTERPLAN  
 

 Simeon Leach, Economic Development Manager, reported that the draft 
Masterplan had been received the previous day.  Due to the size of the 
document it was not possible to e-mail but a link would be provided to 
Members to access it online. 
  
The final draft of the document would be submitted to the Advisory 

Cabinet on 15
th
 February, 2016 and this Select Commission on 24

th
 

February before consultation began on 1
st
 March, 2016.   

  
The broad headlines of the draft Masterplan were as follows;- 
  
Background 

−          Town Centre Renaissance Programme initially produced in 2005 

−          25 year plan 

−          Funded by Yorkshire Forward 

−          Progress slowed down after recession, public sector funding squeeze 
and the winding up of Yorkshire Forward 

−          Revision of Masterplan agreed on the back of Rotherham’s Economic 
Growth Plan 

  
Progress to Date 

−          Delivered a number of projects:- 
Westgate Demonstrator 
Tesco Superstore 
New Council offices 
Redevelopment rail station 

  

Page 6



IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION- 20/01/16 7C 

 

Main Issues in Draft Masterplan 

−          Gold routes to best connect parts of the Town Centre (i.e. Clifton 
Park to High Street) 

−          Enhanced gateways to the Town centre (i.e. Sheffield Road) 

−          Better utilise the River/Canal 

−          Re-model markets to provide a smaller better quality offer 

−          Freeing up development space 

−          Increase the residential offer 
  
Forge Island 

−          Cinema-led leisure development (potential for residential element) 

−          Improve linkages to rest of the town and station 

−          Developments on Weirside/Corporation Street 

−          Utilise riverfront location 
  
Next Steps 

−          Sign off of Masterplan by Advisory Cabinet 

−          Widespread consultation with stakeholders 

−          Adoption of Supplementary Planning Document 

−          Implementation overseen by sub-group of Business Growth Board 
  
Discussion ensued with the following issues raised/clarified:- 
  

−          When the consultation commenced it would be made clear that it was 
a vision of what was hoped to be delivered subject to funding being 
available  
  

−          British Waterways would be fully involved in the consultation as the 
waterways were a vital part of the redevelopment 

  

−          There were difficult market conditions and the consultants would look 
at the possibilities of funding.  Discussions had been taking place with 
the City Region and the Authority had been requested to put forward 
its priorities one of which would be the need to get more money for 
urban renaissance  

  

−          A development such as a cinema would hopefully bring custom into 
the town centre which would then have a knock-on effect.  Town 
centres were changing with smaller retail cores 

  

−          The Masterplan would be used as a prospectus for investors  
  

−          A recent visit by DCLG had revealed interest in potentially two pilot 
housing projects  

  
Resolved:-  That the presentation be noted and a further report submitted 

to the 24
th
 February, 2016, meeting of this Select Commission. 

  
 

Page 7



8C                                                IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION - 20/01/16  

 

 
39. TASK AND FINISH GROUP 2 - LITTER AND FLYTIPPING  

 
 Councillor Atkin, Chair of the Task and Finish Group, reported that the 

report was now being finalised and would be presented to the 24
th
 

February meeting of this Select Commission. 
  
It was noted that representatives from the Parish Council Joint Working 
Group would be invited for that item. 
  
Resolved:-  That the Task and Finish Group’s draft report be submitted to 

the 24
th
 February, 2016, Improving Places Select Commission. 

 
 

Page 8



 

 

 
Public Report 

Council Meeting 
Improving Places Select Commission  

 

 
Summary Sheet 
 
Council Report  
Improving Places Select Commission 24th February2016 
 
Title   Litter and Fly-tipping Scrutiny Review (Task and Finish Group) 
 
Is this a Key Decision and has it been included on the Forward Plan?  
No  
 
Strategic Director Approving Submission of the Report  
Catherine Parkinson  
 
Report Author(s) 
Christine Majer Scrutiny Officer, Resources 
christine.majer@rotherham.gov.uk  01709 822738 
 
Ward(s) Affected  
Borough wide 
 
Executive Summary 
 

The purpose of this preliminary investigation is to provide recommendations to 

the Cabinet /  Commissioners.  

Improving Places Select Commission is requested to consider the report and 

make appropriate recommendations  

This  is part of a series of reviews being undertaken by Members of Improving 

Places Select Commission.  

The T&F Group considered options in relation to litter and fly tipping which has 

been on the increase in the borough.  

In undertaking this piece of work, the T&F Group requested and considered 

evidence from RMBC Officers, other local authorities via internet research and 

members of the public, to learn from their experiences in dealing with litter and fly 

tipping.  

 
 
 
 

Page 9 Agenda Item 8



 

 

 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Improving Places Select Commission  

i) receives and considers the report and makes appropriate 
recommendations.  

 
ii) Forwards the report to Overview and Scrutiny Management Board for 

their consideration and approval.  
 
 
 
List of Appendices Included  
 
Appendix 1   The report from the T&F Group 2 on the findings of the review.  
 
Background Papers  
N/A 
 
Consideration by any other Council Committee, Scrutiny or Advisory Panel 
No 
 
Council Approval Required  
No 
 
 
Exempt from the Press and Public  
No  
  

Page 10



 

 

 
Title  Improving Places Task & Finish Group report on litter and fly tippings. 
 
 
1. Recommendations  
  

1.1  That the Improving Places Select Commission receives and 
considers the report and makes any appropriate amendments.  

 
2. Background 
  

2.1  This review was one of a number of service areas within Environment and 

Development Services, identified by the Commissioners and Elected 

Members as a potential scrutiny review to take place during 2015/2016. 

The findings from the review are to be presented to Improving Places 

Select Commission on 24th February 2016, OSMB on 26th February and 

then to the Cabinet / Commissioners decision making meeting once the 

officer response to the report has been received 

2.2 The back drop to this review is a series of annual budget reductions for 

street cleansing and enforcement duties, a situation likely to continue in 

future years. As funding has reduced there has been little or no 

preventative measures undertaken in this subject area. Research has 

shown that enforcement is not a tool to change behaviour and from a point 

of view of enforcement, people don’t think that they will be caught for litter 

/ fly tipping and in the meantime, the amount of litter being dropped 

increases as does the incidences of fly tipping.  

2.3 The guidelines for street cleansing are outlined in the Land Category and 

Management Levels (see Table 1 in Appendix 1).” The areas of medium 

intensity use, which are everyday areas which are prone to fluctuations in 

litter, usually outside areas of retail or commercial activity, but regularly 

used by members of the public. The national response time is one working 

day”, however, in Rotherham the target for cleaning is 5 working days, 

which is as a result of the lack of resources available 

2.4 Using APSE as a benchma
[...]


Review from the Improving Places Select 

Commission Task & Finish Group 

 

 

February 2016 

 

 

  

 

Page 14



 

Litter flytipping Final version 24 Feb mtg Page 2 

 

CONTENTS 

 Page No. 

Executive Summary  3 - 5 

Why Members wanted to undertake this review  6 

Methodology  6 - 7 

Legal and Policy Drivers Findings 7 

Background  8 - 9 

Findings 9  

Conclusion  20 - 22 

Recommendations 22 

Thanks 23 

Terms & definitions for litter – Appendix 1 24 

Task & Finish Group meeting 31st July 2015 – Appendix 2 25 

Who is responsible for what - Appendix 3 26 - 27 

Litter picking initiative Maltby – Appendix 4 28 - 30 

  

Page 15



 

Litter flytipping Final version 24 Feb mtg Page 3 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

This review was one of a number of service areas within Environmental and 

Development Services (EDS), identified by Lead Commissioner Sir Derek Myers as 

a potential scrutiny review to take place during 2015/2106. The findings from the 

review are to be presented to Improving Places Select Commission on 24th February 

2016, to Overview and Scrutiny Management  Board on 26th February and then to 

the Cabinet / Commissioners decision making meeting once the officer response to 

the review has been received 

Improving Live Scrutiny Commission decided to undertake three short, focused 

reviews to explore in more detail elements EDS functions. This review focused on 

the issues and costs of litter and fly tipping across the borough. A Task & Finish 

Group ( T&F) was established involving the following Members:- 

Cllr Alan Atkin (Lab) as the Chairperson of the group, assisted by  

Cllr Alan Buckley (Lab) 

Cllr Allen Cowles (UKIP)  

Cllr Dave Cutts (UKIP) 

Cllr Clive Jepson (Ind) 

Cllr Gerald Smith (Lab) 

Cllr Caven Vines (UKIP) 

Cllr Jenny Whysall (Lab) 

Lillian Shears Co-opted Member 

 

Litter and fly tipping is on the increase throughout the borough, with particular ‘hot-

spots’ more acutely affected. The costs to the counc
[...]
 

under consideration. There are also significant changes in staffing at all tiers of the 

management structure of these services and a parallel review and restructuring 

being undertaken by the acting Strategic Director of EDS. This has resulted in 

uncertain information being provided by officers, who were able to report what has 

previously happened, but the as to the future of service delivery no definite answers 

could be provided. Taking this into account, the T&F Group would recommend that 

Improving Places Select Commission has the opportunity to re look at this piece of 

work, once the restructure of services within Environment and Development Service 

(EDS) area has been completed.  

 

This review was undertaken as short focussed review to inform the development of 

the medium term financial strategy setting process. In addition the work was 

conducted in parallel with on-going discussions for budget reductions in 2016/17 and 

beyond. It has not been able to fully consider the impact of any budget reductions as 

these decisions have yet to be taken.  

 

 

 

 

Page 18



 

Litter flytipping Final version 24 Feb mtg Page 6 

 

 

 

1 Why Members wanted to undertake this review 

This review was one of a number of service areas within Environmental and 

Development Services, identified by Lead Commissioner Sir Derek Myers as 

potential scrutiny reviews during 2015/16. Findings from this review will be 

presented to the Improving Places Select Commission on 24th February 2016 and 

then to the Commissioners and Advisory Cabinet.  

 

2 Methodology  

The Chair of Improving Places Select Commission decided to establish a Task & 

Finish Group in July 2015, to conduct a focussed review which would feed 

recommendations into the medium term financial strategy setting process; the 

following members were nominated to undertake this review: 

Cllr Alan Atkin (Lab) as the Chairperson of the group, assisted by  

Cllr Alan Buckley (Lab) 

[...]
and 
effectiveness. The group held six T&F Group meetings as part of undertaking this 
review. In the meetings lively discussions took place which provided much 
anecdotal information and shared experiences of incidents of litter and fly tipping 
with ward areas throughout the borough. Evidence was considered from the 
following officers and groups:- 

Steve Hallsworth, Manager, Streetpride, 

Shirley Hallam, Manager, Streetpride,  

Richard Jackson, Manager, Streetpride. 

Mark Ford, Manager, Safer Neighbourhood 

Matt Finn, Manager, Housing, Asset Management & Neighbourhood Services  

Chris Wilkins, Development Manager (South Team), Planning & Regeneration. 
Tracy Holmes, Principle Officer, Communications and Marketing.  
Nicola Hacking Neighbourhood Development Officer 
Mr John Moralee, Wath resident 
Mr Tim Wells, Dinnington resident.  
Shaun Mirfield, Area Partnership Manager, Housing, Asset Management & 

Neighbourhood Services provided information .  

RMBC Joint Working Group Parish and Town Councils, at their meeting of 10th 

December 2015 

Chairs and Vice Chair meeting of Area Assembly meeting 18th January 2016. 

 

  

3 Legal and Policy Drivers 

 

                                            
1
 Appendix 1 terms and definitions of litter. 

2
 Appendix 2 Results of T&F Group Discussion. 

Page 20



 

Litter flytipping Final version 24 Feb mtg Page 8 

 

The Environmental Protection Act 1990 is the main legislation covering the litter 

and fly tipping. Although the act doesn’t provide a comprehensive definition of 

litter or refuse and the courts have acknowledged that the definition is wide. The 

common definitions used in cleaning contracts is provided in appendix 3 as a 

glossary of terms and guide. 

 

4 Background  

 
i3Local Authorities and Litter. Local authorities are responsible for keeping 

clean all public land and roads within their boundaries, apart from roads for which 

the Highways Agency is responsible (i.e. trunk roads and
[...]
d there is a much higher chance of being fined for car parking 
offences in the borough. Considering that the education campaigns do not 
reach everyone then potential perpetrators need to understand that 
meaningful fines/punishments will be applied to those who drop litter.  

An officer from the Communications Team attended a meeting to assist with 
the idea of having a publicity campaign on the RMBC website regarding 
littering.  

Research identified that some local authorities have an App which can be 
used on mobile phones for residents to report incidents of litter and fly tipping. 
Although initially this appeared a good idea to explore further,  once further 
questions had been asked about implementing such a system in Rotherham, 
it was thought that existing systems are adequate. In light of the discussions it 
would be possible to look at what happens to the report once it is received by 
the Council. Currently the information is received by the Press Office. The 
other point to note when responding to reports from the public, as it is an 
instant messaging service, their expectations of how quickly the issue they 
have reported can be dealt with needs to be managed. 

Ways of providing an education campaign were put forward, it was decided 
that one immediate low cost option would be to include information on the 
Council’s website. Further consideration of the message and content for the 
webpage would need to be agreed with colleagues in Communications. 

At a national level there is a campaign being promoted to keep a street clean 
to mark the Queen’s 90th birthday later this year. It was suggested that any 
new initiative should be incorporated into or follow on from this campaign.   

Enforcement 

a) Enforcement - Litter 

There is currently no up to date Enviro/Enforcement Strategy in place to 
provide a framework for officers to work to. The last Enviro-crime strategy 

Page 29



 

Litter flytipping Final version 24 Feb mtg Page 17 

 

covere
[...]
area in Maltby which has historically been used for flytipping. 
With partners we are looking at funding for a new path, install bird boxes, build 
insect habitats and new planting to encourage residents to look after a 
beautiful area in their community with help from local groups and primary 
school.  

 
Limitations  

• The success of the Junior Wardens scheme at Maltby Crags Community 
School has been through the commitment given by the school to this project. I 
have worked with the same dedicated school worker throughout this project (5 
years) and partners have also provided expertise and funding where needed.  
 

• Maltby has a number of committed community groups who care about their 
environment and with encouragement and support from partners we have 
been about to develop their ideas to help them evolve into sustainable 
projects.  

 

• All groups are given help with risks assessment and encouraged to have 
public liability insurance. If groups are working with young people they are 
required to attend safe guarding training and for members to be DBS checked.  
 

• Funding – All of the above have required some sort of funding for initially 
setting up the project i.e. equipment etc. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

                                            
 
 
 

Page 43


	Agenda
	7 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 20th January 2016
	8 Scrutiny Review of Litter and Fly-tipping (Task and Finish Group)
	litter flytipping apdx




Minutes of the meeting


 IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION- 24/02/16  

 

IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION 
24th February, 2016 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Beck (in the Chair); Councillors Atkin, Cutts, Godfrey, Gosling, 
McNeely, Pickering, Reeder, Sims, Smith, Whelbourn, Whysall and Wyatt, together 
with co-opted members Mrs. L. Shears, Mr. P. Cahill and Mr. B. Walker. 
 
Also in attendance - Councillor Sims (Cabinet Member for Waste, Roads and 
Community Safety) and Mrs. D. Thomas (Centre for Public Scrutiny). 
 
Parish Councillors P. Blanksby (Wales Parish Council) and D. Smith (Dinnington 
Parish Council), attended for consideration of item 44. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Buckley, Jepson and 
C. Vines.  
 
40. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no Declarations of Interest made at this meeting. 

 
41. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS  

 
 There were no questions from members of the public or the press. 

 
42. COMMUNICATIONS  

 
 Members of the Select Commission placed on record their appreciation of 

the services to this Council of the Director of Streetpride, Mr. David 
Burton, who would be retiring in the near future.  Members wished Mr. 
Burton a long and happy retirement. 
 

43. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 20TH JANUARY 
2016  
 

 Resolved:- (1) That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Improving 
Places Select Commission, held on 20th January, 2016, be approved as a 
correct record for signature by the Chairman. 
 
(2) That, with regard to Minute No. 38 (Rotherham Town Centre 
Masterplan), the draft Masterplan be reported to the next meeting of this 
Select Commission. 
 

44. SCRUTINY REVIEW OF LITTER AND FLY-TIPPING (TASK AND 
FINISH GROUP)  
 

 Further to Minute No. 39 of the meeting of the Improving Places Select 
Commission held on 20th January, 2016, consideration was given to a 
report, presented by Councillor A. Atkin (Chair of the Task and Finish 
Group), concerning the work of the Litter and Fly Tipping Task and Finish 



IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION - 24/02/16  

 

 
Group, which had now completed its review of the problem of the increase 
of litter and fly tipping within the Rotherham Borough area. The review 
was one of a number of reviews of service areas within Environment and 
Development Services, identified by the Commissioners and Elected 
Members as priority scrutiny reviews to take place during 2015/2016. 
 
The report stated that the review had been undertaken against a 
background of annual revenue budget reductions for both street cleansing 
and enforcement duties and also the perception that enforcement was not 
necessarily effective in changing behaviour in respect of reducing littering 
and fly tipping. 
 
Members considered the contents of the full report of this scrutiny review 
and its recommendations. 
 
The Select Commission’s discussion of this item highlighted the following 
salient issues:- 
 
: the proposal to establish an officer post of ‘Love My Streets’ Co-
ordinator is now the subject of further consideration (after one 
unsuccessful attempt to fill the post); the post has an available budget and 
is to be considered further by the Chief Executive; the role of the post will 
be wide-ranging and will include the development of partnership working; 
 
: there is scope for the further development of partnership working 
between the Borough Council and Parish Councils and the avoidance of 
duplication in dealing with the problem of litter; the possibility of Parish 
Councils employing their own litter wardens who would be trained in the 
role and authorised to issue fixed penalty notices to people who 
deliberately drop litter; 
 
: the current review of enforcement by the Borough Council and the 
possibility of deploying more multi-skilled enforcement officers at street 
level; such a role was not considered to be appropriate for the Police 
Community Support Officers; 
 
: the suggestion that elected members (either Borough or Parish) should 
be trained and authorised to issue fixed penalty notices would not be 
progressed; 
 
: the street cleansing revenue budget for 2016/17 (which is subject to 
Borough Council approval on 2nd March, 2016) may essentially be the 
same as that for 2015/16, but may have a slight reduction; 
 
: whether there is scope to reduce the fees charged to the licensed private 
sector housing landlords (ie: within the Council’s selective licensing areas) 
for the collection and disposal of bulky waste items; there was some 
evidence that fly tipping may increase whenever there are changes of 
tenants and furniture, materials, etc. have to be disposed of; a fee 
reduction may possibly serve to reduce the incidence of such fly tipping 



 IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION- 24/02/16  

 

on these occasions; it was noted that there was currently no budget 
subsidy available, within the Council, to meet the cost of any such 
reduction in fees; 
 
: the selective licensing (of private sector housing landlords) has produced 
improvements in the Dinnington area, although the problem of empty 
homes persists, eg: the gardens of empty homes are sometimes used as 
dumping grounds for refuse and the problem remains if the absent 
landlord is unable to be traced; the Borough Council’s Strategic Housing 
Team is reviewing the most effective way of engaging with private sector 
landlords, to try and resolve the various issues relating to empty 
properties; 
 
: the problem of fly-tipping along country lanes, away from built-up areas 
and centres of population;  a suggestion that small items of commercial 
waste should be permitted to be disposed of at the Borough Council’s 
waste recycling sites; the Waste Management Task and Finish Group has 
been examining this issue, including the possible introduction of additional 
fees and charges which may enable these sites to be opened during 
longer hours; the probable causes of fly-tipping were discussed (eg: 
certain waste not being accepted at waste recycling sites; the reluctance 
of some people to pay fees for the disposal of specific types of waste); 
these complicated issues are the subject of continuing analysis; 
 
: different ways of involving the wider community in litter clearance (eg: 
volunteering for litter picking days); the provision of appropriate support 
for volunteers, as well as the co-ordination of their work; a budget is 
available for the provision of support to volunteer groups, eg: for the 
disposal of refuse; 
 
: organisations such as Rotherfed (the Rotherham Federation of Tenants 
and Residents) could be asked to inform the Borough Council about the 
community groups which may be interested in participating in community 
clean-up and litter-picking events; 
 
: the Rotherfed organisation offers environmental grants (eg: of £250), 
although there is currently a low take-up of them; Members requested 
details of this system of grants; 
 
: whether there is scope for contracts with private sector organisations for 
enforcement duties; it was noted that such organisations prefer to operate 
within town centres rather than more rural areas; 
 
: litter ‘hot spots’ and the use of closed circuit television systems (eg: 
within town centres and at shopping precincts) to assist with enforcement; 
ensuring that local businesses are responsible for clearing litter from the 
streets and public spaces fronting their premises; it was noted that some 
businesses are more responsible than others and there are some which 
fund the provision of street litter bins; 
 



IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION - 24/02/16  

 

 
: the deployment and effectiveness of street cleansing resources within 
the Rotherham town centre was highlighted; 
 
: the importance of high-level campaigning (eg: the Tidy Britain Group) 
and the possible involvement of schools; specific cleansing for events, eg: 
the ‘Clean for the Queen’ initiative, celebrating the forthcoming 90th 
birthday of Queen Elizabeth II; various ‘spring clean’  and clean-up events 
were being arranged during the period March to June 2016; 
 
: the problem of litter on principal roads and highways and whether it 
would be possible to close such roads, temporarily, to assist street 
cleansing operations; sometimes the expense of traffic management 
schemes and partial lane closures (necessary for the safety of the 
workforce on the highway) served to limit the number of occasions on 
which such street cleansing took place; 
 
: the use of mobile and covert cameras to try and prevent fly-tipping in 
rural areas; 
 
: whether it would be possible to extend the Rothercard system, by the 
introduction of a small fee, to persons who do not currently meet the 
criteria for Rothercard; members requested further information about this 
issue; 
 
: principal local authorities (eg: Borough/District/County Councils) are 
responsible for keeping clean all public land and roads within their 
boundaries, apart from roads which are the responsibility of the Highways 
Agency; the Borough Council cannot transfer its statutory duty and 
responsibility for street cleansing to other organisations (eg: Parish 
Councils), even though it is permissible to use agency arrangements for 
the carrying out of the actual work on the ground. 
 
Thanks were expressed to all of the Elected Members, co-opted members 
and officers who have contributed to the work of this Task and Finish 
Group. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That the scrutiny review report of Litter and Fly Tipping, together with 
its recommendations, be supported and be forwarded to the Overview 
and Scrutiny Management Board and to the Cabinet and Commissioners 
for further consideration. 
 
(3) That, further to resolution (2) above, the Improving Places Select 
Commission supports the proposal to appoint an officer to the post of 
‘Love My Streets’ Co-ordinator (as referred to in the recommendations of 
this scrutiny review). 
 
 
 



 IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION- 24/02/16  

 

(4) That, whilst acknowledging the limitations imposed by the reducing 
public sector revenue budgets, the Improving Places Select Commission 
encourages the increasing use of co-ordinated working and partnership 
working between statutory and community/voluntary organisations, in 
terms of effective and consistent street cleansing. 
 
(5) That Elected Members be informed of the various events being 
organised in respect of the ‘Clean for the Queen’ initiative during 2016. 
 

45. IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION - SCRUTINY WORK 
PROGRAMME 2016/17  
 

 Discussion took place on the draft work programme for the Improving 
Places Select Commission for the 2016/2017 Municipal Year. The 
following suggested topics were discussed:- 
 
(a) a broad theme concerning the commercialisation of some of the 
Council’s services, including income generation (eg: business rates); 
 
(b) a scrutiny review of RIDO (the Rotherham Investment and 
Development Office); 
 
(c) Air Quality throughout the Rotherham Borough area; 
 
(d) a cross-cutting review of the contribution of the scrutiny function to the 
achievement of the outcomes in the Council’s improvement plan; 
 
(e) a cross-cutting review of the impact of service changes and budget 
reductions on specific Council services, highlighting the way in which 
services may operate in the future (eg: the youth service); 
 
(f) the possible re-establishment of the Recycling Group (a working group 
of Elected Members considering the wider benefits of and encouraging 
increases in the recycling of waste materials). 
 
Members acknowledged that the use of the Task and Finish Groups by 
this Select Commission, during 2015/16, had been successful and ought 
to continue. 
 
Resolved:- That, taking into consideration the suggested topics now 
discussed, a further report on the 2016/2017 draft work programme be 
submitted to the next meeting of the Improving Places Select 
Commission. 
 

 


